

No. 10-1259

In the Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, PETITIONER

v.

ANTOINE JONES, RESPONDENT

***ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT***

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
THE CONSTITUTION PROJECT
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

MICHAEL LI-MING WONG
BRENT E. JONES
ROPES & GRAY LLP
3 Embarcadero Center
San Francisco, CA 94111

MATTHEW B. ARNOULD
ROPES & GRAY LLP
Prudential Tower
800 Boylston Street
Boston, MA 02199

DOUGLAS HALLWARD-DRIEMEIER
Counsel of Record

KIM B. NEMIROW
ROPES & GRAY LLP
One Metro Center
700 12th Street, N.W., Suite 900
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 508-4600
Douglas.Hallward-Driemeier@ropesgray.com

SHARON BRADFORD FRANKLIN
THE CONSTITUTION PROJECT
1200 18th Street, NW
Washington, D.C. 20036

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|---|----|
| Interest of amicus curiae | 1 |
| Summary of argument | 2 |
| Argument | 7 |
| I. Attaching a GPS device to a private vehicle infringes the owner’s property interests and constitutes a “seizure” under the Fourth Amendment | 7 |
| A. The Fourth Amendment continues to protect property interests, in addition to privacy interests | 7 |
| B. The government’s installation of the GPS tracker trespassed on Jones’s vehicle transforming it into a government surveillance tool | 9 |
| 1. Jones had a protected property interest in the vehicle | 9 |
| 2. The physical installation of the GPS tracker amounted to a trespass | 10 |
| 3. The GPS tracker converted Jones’s vehicle to a police tool, interfering with his legitimate possessory interests | 13 |
| II. Prolonged GPS monitoring violates an individual’s privacy interests and constitutes a “search” under the Fourth Amendment | 17 |
| A. GPS tracking over an extended period exceeds the capacity of human observation and violates reasonable expectations of privacy | 19 |
| 1. The extrasensory nature of GPS technology violates reasonable expectations of privacy | 19 |
| 2. Prolonged GPS surveillance reveals not just “a day in the life” but the “way of life” of the | |

| | |
|--|----|
| subject, violating reasonable expectations of privacy | 21 |
| 3. <i>Knotts</i> contemplated an entirely different type of technology and is inapposite here | 24 |
| B. Absent a warrant requirement, any American would be subject to possible prolonged and unchecked monitoring via ever more intrusive technology..... | 25 |
| 1. Permitting warrantless GPS surveillance would jeopardize the Fourth Amendment’s role as a bulwark against unreasonable government infringement on our privacy | 26 |
| 2. A warrant requirement will not impede the value of GPS surveillance as a law enforcement tool..... | 30 |
| 3. The Court should require law enforcement to obtain a warrant prior to conducting prolonged GPS monitoring | 32 |
| Conclusion | 33 |
| Appendix | 1a |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| CASES | Page(s) |
|--|---------------|
| <i>Arizona v. Gant</i> , 556 U.S. 332 (2009)..... | 9, 20 |
| <i>Bond v. United States</i> , 529 U.S. 334 (2000) | 23 |
| <i>Boyd v. United States</i> , 116 U.S. 616 (1886)..... | 29 |
| <i>Cardwell v. Lewis</i> , 417 U.S. 583 (1974) | 9 |
| <i>City of Ontario v. Quon</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2619 (2010) | 2 |
| <i>Commonwealth v. Connolly</i> , 913 N.E.2d 356 (Mass. 2009)..... | 13, 31 |
| <i>Coolidge v. New Hampshire</i> , 403 U.S. 443 (1971)..... | 9, 26, 29 |
| <i>County of Riverside v. McLaughlin</i> , 500 U.S. 44 (1991)..... | 18 |
| <i>Dalia v. United States</i> , 441 U.S. 238 (1979)..... | 12 |
| <i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 333 U.S. 10 (1948) | 30 |
| <i>Kaiser Aetna v. United States</i> , 444 U.S. 164 (1979) | 16 |
| <i>Katz v. United States</i> , 389 U.S. 347 (1967)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Kyllo v. United States</i> , 533 U.S. 27 (2001) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Loretto v. Teleprompter Manhattan CATV Corp.</i> , 458 U.S. 419 (1982)..... | 11, 16 |
| <i>NAACP v. Alabama</i> , 357 U.S. 449 (1958) | 2 |
| <i>New York v. Belton</i> , 453 U.S. 454 (1981)..... | 32 |
| <i>New York v. Burger</i> , 482 U.S. 691 (1987)..... | 32 |
| <i>Olmstead v. United States</i> , 277 U.S. 438 (1928) | 7, 22 |
| <i>Payton v. New York</i> , 445 U.S. 573 (1980) | 27 |

| | |
|--|---------------|
| <i>People v. Weaver</i> , 909 N.E.2d 1195 (N.Y. 2009)..... | 31 |
| <i>Rakas v. Illinois</i> , 439 U.S. 128 (1978) | 8 |
| <i>Schneckloth v. Bustamonte</i> , 412 U.S. 218 (1973) | 6, 31 |
| <i>Silverman v. United States</i> , 365 U.S. 505 (1961)..... | 8, 12, 13 |
| <i>Skip Kirchdorfer, Inc. v. United States</i> , 6 F.3d 1573 (Fed. Cir. 1993) | 16 |
| <i>Soldal v. Cook County, Ill.</i> , 506 U.S. 56 (1992)..... | 7, 8, 9, 12 |
| <i>State v. Jackson</i> , 76 P.3d 217 (Wash. 2003) | 31 |
| <i>Terry v. Ohio</i> , 392 U.S. 1 (1968)..... | 31 |
| <i>United States v. Garcia</i> , 474 F.3d 994 (7th Cir. 2007), cert. denied, 552 U.S. 883 (2007)..... | 15 |
| <i>United States v. Hernandez</i> , 647 F.3d 216 (5th Cir. 2011)..... | 15 |
| <i>United States v. Holmes</i> , 521 F.2d 859 (5th Cir. 1975)..... | 11 |
| <i>United States v. Jesus-Nunez</i> , No. 1:10-cr-00017-01, 2010 WL 2991229 (M.D. Pa. July 27, 2010)..... | 31 |
| <i>United States v. Karo</i> , 468 U.S. 705 (1984) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>United States v. Knotts</i> , 460 U.S. 276 (1983) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>United States v. Leon</i> , 468 U.S. 897 (1984) | 26 |
| <i>United States v. Maynard</i> , 615 F.3d 544 (D.C. Cir. 2010) | 22, 30, 31 |
| <i>United States v. McIver</i> , 186 F.3d 1119 (9th Cir. 1999), cert. denied, 528 U.S. 1177 (2000) .. | 15 |

| | |
|---|--------|
| <i>United States v. Pineda-Moreno</i> , 591 F.3d 1212 (9th Cir. 2010)..... | 31 |
| <i>United States v. Russell</i> , 80 U.S. 623 (1871) | 14 |
| <i>United States v. Shovea</i> , 580 F.2d 1382 (10th Cir. 1978), cert. denied, 440 U.S. 908 (1979)..... | 10 |
| <i>United States v. White</i> , 401 U.S. 745 (1971)..... | 12 |
| <i>Vernonia Sch. Dist. 47J v. Acton</i> , 515 U.S. 646 (1995)..... | 26, 32 |
| <i>Walter v. United States</i> , 447 U.S. 649 (1980)..... | 20 |
| <i>Warden, Maryland Penitentiary v. Hayden</i> , 387 U.S. 294 (1967)..... | 31 |
| <i>Weeks v. United States</i> , 232 U.S. 383 (1914)..... | 27 |
| <i>Whalen v. Roe</i> , 429 U.S. 589 (1977)..... | 30 |

OTHER AUTHORITIES

| | |
|---|----|
| 3 <i>The Debates in the Several States Conventions on the Adoption of the Federal Constitution</i> (Jonathan Elliott ed. 2d ed. 1838)..... | 26 |
| 2 William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries</i> | 16 |
| 2 <i>Legal Papers of John Adams</i> (L. Kinvin Wroth & Hiller B. Zobel eds. 1965) | 26 |
| Fed. R. Crim. P. 41(b)(4) | 31 |
| Kim Zetter, <i>Caught Spying on Student, FBI Demands GPS Tracker Back</i> , <i>Wired</i> , Oct. 7, 2010..... | 30 |

| | |
|---|----|
| Lenese Herbert, <i>Challenging the (Un)Constitutionality of Governmental GPS Surveillance</i> , 26 J. Crim. Just. 34 (2011) | 21 |
| Nat'l Coordination Off. for Space-Based Positioning, Navigation & Timing, http://www.gps.gov/support/faq/ (last visited Sept. 10, 2011)..... | 27 |
| Renée McDonald Hutchins, <i>Tied Up In Knotts? GPS Technology and the Fourth Amendment</i> , 55 U.C.L.A. L. Rev. 409 (2007)..... | 29 |
| Restatement (Second) of Torts § 163 | 16 |
| StarChase, http:// www.starchase.com (last visited Oct. 2, 2011)..... | 31 |
